
 
 
 

Corporate Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd September, 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
 

Agenda 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 

 
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and 

Brian Simmons 
 
Independent Member: John Barker 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  

 
Press and Public  
 

 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Enfys Hughes 
Democratic Services 

Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 39 4435 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  

E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



NOTES: 
 

 

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Guildhall - Bath. 
 

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 

circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 

3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 

are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 

seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 

 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 

social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 

4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 

present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 

Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  

 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 

exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 

6. Supplementary information for meetings 

 

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 
 

 
 
 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

Corporate Audit Committee-Thursday, 23rd September, 2021 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 

Note 7. 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 To elect a Vice-Chair (if required) for this meeting. 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 

of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 

staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7.   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8.   MINUTES - 29TH APRIL 2021 (Pages 7 - 12) 

9.   EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE (Pages 13 - 22) 

10.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 23 - 40) 



11.   INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes who can be contacted on  

01225 394410. 
 

 
 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Thursday, 29th April, 2021, 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Colin Blackburn and Brian Simmons  

Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Andy Cox (Head of 

Audit and Assurance (One West)) and Mandy Bishop (Chief Operating Officer) 
Guests in attendance: Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) and Aditi Chandramouli (Grant 
Thornton) 

 
 

72   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting by explaining that this meeting is 

being held under The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. The Council has agreed a protocol to cover 
virtual meetings and this meeting would operate in line with that protocol. The 
meeting has the same status and validity as a meeting held in the Guildhall. 

 
73    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

There were apologies from Councillors Lucy Hodge and Andy Furse. 
 

74    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 

 
75    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 
There was none. 
 

76    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

 
There were none. 
 

77    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 

There were none. 
 

78    MINUTES - 4TH FEBRUARY 2021  

 
On a motion from Councillor Brian Simmons, seconded by John Barker (Independent 

Member) it was 
 
RESOLVED to note the minutes of the last meeting as a true and correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

 

79    AUDIT & ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 

Andy Cox presented the report, reporting on the year end position and summary of 
audit performance and giving the Chief Auditor Executive’s opinion on the internal 
control framework.  He explained, as had been agreed previously, that the number of 

planned audit reviews had been reduced due to unplanned work and there was likely 
to be further unplanned work this year.  He went on to explain the performance 

dashboard highlighting the impact of working from home on audit work. 
 
It was reported that two audit reviews carried out during the year had be assigned a 

‘Weak’ - Limited Assurance Level, one was a contract management review of the 
IDOX IT application and the second was Property Compliance (management of key 

property risks such as water, electric and gas systems, fire safety and asbestos).  
This area was last audited in 2015 and that resulted in a ‘Poor’ assessmen t and 
Property Management subsequently attended the Mar
[...]
e internal control framework lead to the opinion that the systems 

to manage risk were reasonable. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 and formal opinion on 

the internal control framework. 
 

80    INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2021/2022  
 
Andy Cox presented the report and explained that in line with Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards the Internal Audit Plan must be prepared every year and an Audit 
Charter needs to be maintained and reviewed annually.  There were only some 

minor amendments to the Audit Charter, i.e. job titles. 
 
In respect of the Audit and Assurance Plan this had gone through consultation with 

statutory officers and senior managers.  A significant proportion was in response to 
Covid-19.  In addition to the core audit plan, work relating to governance, fraud and 

risk management would be carried out.  There was likely to be more unplanned work 
in respect of Covid-19 including investigations and grant administration and scru tiny 
and challenge of that.  Therefore, the plan must remain flexible and kept under 

review with a report back to Audit Committee at half year.  There was no contingency 
time allocated in the Plan as resources available had been fully allocated so if there 

was further unplanned work, audits would be taken away from the bottom end of 
listing (based on risk scoring). 
 

During discussion the following issues were raised: 

Page 7



 

 
Page 4 of 6 

 

 

• The plan was in priority order, but things do change during the year and the 
plan would be re-assessed; 

• only high priority items were in the audit plan, no low risk items were in the 
plan and this was following consultation with this Committee and senior 

management and through the risk assessment process and reasonable 
assurance model; 

• risk was dynamic and moving so it could change in 6 months following 

discussion with senior officers; 

• the focus of the audit review could change significantly and trend analysis 

could be useful or have limitations; 

• audit plans must remain current and relevant. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Brian Simmons, seconded by John Barker and 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1) to approve the Audit & Assurance (Internal Audit) Plan 2021/22; and 
2) to approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

 

81    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) presented the report – the annual audit letter aimed at 
stakeholders so should be available on your website.  It gives a clear opinion on your 
financial statements and value for money (VFM).  The next part of the report (page 

71) gives the final proposed fees for the Council. It reflects the changes in fees which 
were outlined.  When the plan was presented around 12 months ago, uplifts were 

proposed and had been agreed in principle on increased focus and risk.  Since 
Covid-19 there has been a significant impact on delivery and resource input.  In 
addition, with the accounts for 2019-2020 it was unclear if Aequus, ACL and ADL 

would be consolidated into the main part of the accounts.  This resulted in a large 
number of procedures that had to be undertaken and incurred another uplift.  As 

always the final fees are subject to sign off and approval.  Evidence to support the 
need for this work has been submitted. 
 

As regards the Pension Fund there is a similar scenario (page 74).  Th ere was a 
focus on level 3 investments, then a further increase due to work driven by Covid.  

Given the inherent risk within the valuation, some extra expertise had been brought 
in from their valuation team. 
 

Additional fees was an area for discussion and the following points were raised: 
 

• Further explanation was given as to how the work on additional fees was 
verified; 

• public sector audit appointments are responsible for 490+ councils and 

pension funds and things have moved on in terms of regulations in terms of 
challenge and scope of the audit and there are expected uplifts across every 

council 
[...]
 this year.  All the default risks are set out and 
reflect an uplift in fees due to additional work. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1) to note the External Audit Letter (Appendix 1); and 
2) to endorse the Audit Plans for the Council and Avon Pension Fund 

(Appendices 2 & 3). 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 5.31 pm  

 

Chair(person)  

 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 

DATE: 
23rd September 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: External Audit - Update 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – Update Report 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The External Auditor will present an update on their work and progress towards 

auditing the Council’s Accounts for 2020/21 and next steps. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the update report. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no new financial implications from this report directly. 

 

4     THE REPORT 

   4.1 Appendix 1 details an update on the External Auditor’s work and progress towards 
the completion of the audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts.  

 
   4.2 The Committee will be aware of the significant delays to the completion of work and 

the approval process for the Annual Accounts for the previous year which were 
discussed in detail at its last three meetings.   

 

   4.3 The External Auditor will provide a briefing on their plans for completion of their 
work for this year’s accounts at the meeting along with a proposal to move the date 

of the Committee’s next meeting to December 15th in order to assist the process.  
 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Printed on recycled paper 2 

5     RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 
risk management guidance. There are no new signif
[...]
ornton.co.uk

P
age 20



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING  Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE:  

23rd September 2021 

TITLE: Treasury Management Outturn Report 2020/21 

WARD: All 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Performance Against Prudential Indicators                                                 
Appendix 2 – The Council’s Investment Position at 31st March 2021                                              

Appendix 3 – Average monthly rate of return for 2020/21 
Appendix 4 – The Council’s External Borrowing Position at 31st March 2021  
Appendix 5 – Arlingclose’s Economic & Market Review Q4 of 2020/21             

Appendix 6 – Interest & Capital Financing Budget Monitoring 2020/21              
Appendix 7 – Summary Guide to Credit Ratings 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA 

Code), which requires the Council to approve a Treasury Management Strategy 
before the start of each financial year, review performance during the year, and 
approve an annual report after the end of each financial year. 

1.2 This report gives details of performance against the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Plan for 2020/21. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Corporate Audit Committee agrees that; 

2.1 The Treasury Management Report to 31st March 2021, prepared in accordance 

with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice, is noted. 

2.2 The Treasury Management Indicators to 31st March 2021 are noted. 

 

 

 
Page 21

Agenda Item 10



Printed on recycled paper 

3 THE REPORT  

Summary 

3.1 The average rate of investment return for 2020/21 is 0.41%, which is 0.43% 

above the benchmark rate. 

3.2 The Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2020/21 were agreed by Council in 

February 2020 and performance against the key indicators is shown in 
Appendix 1.  All indicators are within target levels. 

Summary of Returns 

3.3 The Council’s investment position as at 31st March 2021 is given in Appendix 2.  
The balance of deposits as at 31st December 2020 and 31st March 2021 are also 

set out in the pie charts in this appendix. 

3.4 Gross interest earned on investments totalled £332k.  Appendix 3 details the 
investment performance, showing the average rate of interest earned over this 

period was 0.41%, which was 0.43% above the benchmark rate of average 7 
day LIBID +0.05% (-0.02%). This excess is mainly due to the £5m investment 

held in the CCLA Local Authority Property Fund, which is a long term strategic 
investment earning a higher rate of interest (3.69% for 2020/21). 

3.5 The level of return in 2020/21 was significantly lower than the previous f inancial 

year (0.41% in 2020/21 compared to 1.02% in 2019/20), which is due to 
decreases in interest rates across the globe resulting from the global pandemic. 

However as can be seen by the margin over the benchmark, actual performance 
against the benchmark of 0.43% in 2020/21 has remained similar to the 2019/20 
rate of 0.44%.   

Summary of Borrowings  

3.6 The Council’s external borrowing as at 31st March 2021 totalled £243.5 million 

and is detailed in Appendix 4.  On 1st April 2020, the Council borrowed £15.0m 
short term from a local authority for general cashflow requirements, and to lower 
liquidity risks arising from uncertainties surrounding the Covid-19 pandemic at 

that time. No further borrowing was taken during the remainder of the year as 
cash balances remained high. 

3.7 The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) as at 31st March 2021 was 
£326.9 million. This represents the Council’s underlying need to borrow to 
finance capital expenditure and demonstrates that the borrowing taken to date 

relates to funding historical capital s
[...]
ly repayment of a £10m LOBO loan during 2021/22 as part 

of a debt rescheduling approach. This provides potential to make revenue 
savings and reduce risk by replacing the LOBO debt with a PWLB loan at a 

lower interest rate with the replacement loan duration more aligned to the 
Council’s future borrowing profile. A financial appraisal is being undertaken into 
the restructuring options and the decision whether to proceed will be taken by 

the S151 Officer in line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy.    

Borrowing update 

3.26 In November 2020 the PWLB published its response to the consultation on 
‘Future Lending Terms’. From 26th November, the margin on PWLB loans above 
gilt yields was reduced from 1.8% to 0.8%, provided that the borrowing Authority 

can confirm that it is not planning to purchase ‘ investment assets primarily for 
yield’ in the current or next two financial years.   Authorities that are purchasing 

or intending to purchase investment assets primarily for yield will not be able to 

Page 24



Printed on recycled paper 

access the PWLB, except to refinance existing loans or externalise internal 
borrowing.  As part of the borrowing process, Authorities will now be required to 
submit more detailed capital expenditure plans with confirmation of the purpose 

of capital expenditure from the Section 151 Officer. 

3.27 Acceptable use of PWLB borrowing includes service delivery, housing, 

regeneration, preventative action, refinancing and treasury management.  
Misuse of PWLB borrowing could result in the PWLB requesting that the 
Authority unwinds problematic transactions, suspending access to the PWLB 

and repayment of loans with penalties. 

3.28 Competitive market alternatives may be available for authorities with or 

without access to the PWLB.  However, the financial strength of the individual 
authority and borrowing purpose will be scrutinised by commercial lenders.  

3.29 As the Council is not currently planning to pu
[...]
 formal winding-up procedure, or 
which has otherwise ceased business. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Printed on recycled paper 1 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 

DATE: 
23rd September 2021 

AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

 

TITLE: Internal Audit – Update Report 

WARD: ALL 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 - Audit Reviews Position Statement (2021/22) 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 This report is to provide an update on the work of the Internal Audit team and 
progress made in delivering the Annual Audit Assurance Plan 2021/22 which was 
presented and approved by the Committee on 29th April 2021.  

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee notes the progress in delivery of the 2021/22 
Annual Audit Assurance Plan. 

 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was presented to the Corporate Audit 

Committee on the 29th April 2021. Previously we have provided a half year report 
in October / November, however based on the meeting dates of the Committee 
and the potential significant list of agenda items for the December 2021 scheduled 

meeting it was thought that it would be beneficial for an interim update report to be 
presented. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



Printed on recycled paper 2 

 

3.2 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK UPDATE 

 

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan Work Carried Forward 

3.2.1  It is important to report to the Committee on audits in the 2020/21 Audit Plan 

which still had to be finalised in the early months of the new financial year 
(2021/22). There were seven 2020/21 Audit Reviews which required further 
work - of these six have now been issued as Final Reports and one is currently 

awaiting management comments to enable the report to be finalised. 

   

Audit Heading Status 
Assurance 

Level 

Recommendations 

Made Agreed 

Waste Collections - Income Final 3 8 8 

Revenue
[...]
l Services. This was related to the 
maintenance, dissemination and operation of documented procedures 

and a specific query related to the reconciliation of income (reconciliation 
of kiosk till records to income banked by the Cash Collectors). 

 

3.4  Investigations / Whistleblowing 

3.4.1  During the first 5 months of 2021/22, the service has only had two reports of 

financial irregularities or financial loss where the Internal Audit team have been 
required to provide input to ensure that the matter is fully investigated and that 
any improvements to the systems of internal control are implemented. One of the 

cases is still under investigation, so it is not appropriate at this time to report on 
this case. The second case was related to an email scam which resulted in a 

payroll fraud and a financial loss. The crime was reported to Action Fraud and 
anti-fraud training was provided by a member of the Internal Audit team to HR 
and Payroll team members. We are satisfied that the internal control framework 

has been enhanced based on the provision of this training. 

3.4.2 . There have not been any Whistleblowing Cases to investigate during the year 

to date. 

 

 

 

Page 43



Printed on recycled paper 6 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 There are no specific statutory considerations related to this report. Accounts & 
Audit Regulations set out the expectations of provision of an Internal Audit 

service. This is supported by S151 of the Local Government Act and CIFPA 
Codes of Practice and the IIA professional standards for delivery of an adequate 

Internal Audit Service. 

 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 There are no direct resource implications relevant to this report. 

 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A proportionate risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 
been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision -making risk 

management guidance. Significant risks to the council arising from an i
[...]
ernalAuditUpdateApp1Sept2021

	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21
	11 INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 23rd September, 2021, 4.00 pm
Councillors: Mark Elliott (Chair), Andrew Furse, Colin Blackburn, Lucy Hodge and
Brian Simmons
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Andy Rothery (Chief Finance Officer (S151)), Gary Adams (Head
of Financial Management) and Andy Cox (Head of Audit and Assurance (One West))

1

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer read out the emergency evacuation procedure.

2

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR
A Vice-Chair was not needed for the meeting.

3

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
There were none.

4

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

6

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS
There were none.

7

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

8

MINUTES - 29TH APRIL 2021
On a motion from Councillor Brian Simmons, seconded by Councillor Colin
Blackburn it was
RESOLVED to note the minutes of the last meeting as a true and correct record.

Page 1

9

EXTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE
Peter Barber (Grant Thornton) presented the report giving his opinion on VFM and
the pension fund. He discussed the materiality figure, the focus on risk, the progress
report including fees and charges, the valuation of land and building assets which
was significant in BANES and the focus on investments. He explained that the
timeline had been influenced by COVID meaning the audit would not be completed
by the statutory deadline of end of September. It had been hoped to sign off the
accounts in October and now it was planned for early December.
There had been more progress with the pension fund but that was also behind
schedule. Peter Barber was confident this was nearer conclusion.
He added that this was a national issue and importantly there had been nothing
material found from the work undertaken so far on the accounts.
The following issues were raised during questions:
•

•
•
•
•
•

There will be no direct consequence of the late sign -off, the auditors are
required to provide the Council with the reasons for the delay so it can publish
a “Notice of Delay to Audited Accounts” statement on its website, confirming
why the audit had not concluded by the 30 th September deadline.
BANES property was not like that of a private organisation as there was not
the necessity to sell year on year.
The new VFM Code was bigger and resulted in more work and there was a
need to recruit which had been successful in part
As regards the audit plan there was a timetable and certain things triggered
delay. There was a timed budget with the allocation of jobs and the focus was
on greatest risk
Liam Royle, newly appointed as Audit lead, would be focussing on land and
buildings
In relation to the council, the focus was less on the issue about it being a
‘going concern’ and more about the ability to meet its financial responsibilities
and the need to be risk aware

Peter Barber explained that VFM covered three areas – financial sustainability,
governance and the 3 Es, economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The following
points were raised:
•
•
•
•
•

Each area within the plan had sub-criteria – where the Council was, areas that
needed improvement or refinement and significant areas of concern
To deliver the certification for VFM the external auditors had to report on each
item to the National Audit Office
It was a requirement under the Code of Practice to comment and
give
details on each area
If there was a delay with either signing-off or VFM, it would be completed as
soon as possible and there was external review by the regulators
It was important to know how the delay in signing-off the accounts fitted in
with the national picture, a large number of Councils would be in the same
position due to resourcing pressures being experienced by external audit
firms.
Page 2 of 5

•
•
•
•
•
•

•

BANES Head of Financial Management confirmed that the delay could add
extra pressure on BANES officers, given competing demands as we move
into the Council’s budget setting period.
The Section 151 Officer explained that forward planning was vital and
ultimately there were deadlines to meet, however officers could bring forward
other work to cover the audit later
It was acknowledged that the Cabinet member needed to be kept aware of
the situation
There was a risk of needing extra resources if it was delayed later
It was noted that officers were under significant pressure
A further status update from Grant Thornton to the Chair of the Audit
Committee was requested by 31 st October 2021 covering progress made in
meeting the plan to complete the audit in time for the December Audit
Committee meeting
The extra fee charged for VFM was required as a result of more work required
by the new code

The Chair explained that the Council had been asked by the Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) whether they wished to opt in or out of the national
arrangement for the procurement of external audit. The independent member
explained that there were specific requirements for the Councils to procure external
audit themselves if Councils moved away from using the PSAA national
arrangements, but there was more flexibility with opportunities for new partners with
smaller companies. There was also the Redman report (June 2020) which reviewed
the arrangements for local authority audits and presented recommendations,
including some smaller companies having been assessed and accredited. The
independent member’s view would be sought and the Section 151 Officer would
discuss with other local authorities. He advised the timescale for this was 8-12
weeks.
RESOLVED
1) That the update report be noted;
2) to identify further related issues that may require resources or additional input for
the external audit, to ensure it was completed on time and that the Cabinet
member be kept informed of the criticality of resources for the audit and budget in
the limited timeframe; and
3) that the Committee be kept informed of the situation as regards to opting in or ou t
of the national arrangement for the procurement of external audit.
10

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2020/21
The Head of Financial Management Gary Adams presented the report. He explained
that the report had already been to Council and Cabinet in July and was being
reported to this meeting as the July meeting of Corporate Audit had been cancelled.
The key points of the report were highlighted. The average rate of interest earned on
investments was 0.41%, this was 0.43% above the benchmark rate. Interest rates
continued to remain low and the Council’s return was increased through the 3.7%
Page 3 of 5

earned on its investment in the CCLA Property Fund. The majority of the investmen t
portfolio is held in short term investments to provide liquidity. As regards borrowing,
some short-term borrowing was taken at the start of the financial year to cover
liquidity risks in light of concerns over the impact of Covid on cashflow prior to the
notification of government grant support. There was no further need to borrow for th e
rest of the year and the level of borrowing at year end was £243.5m. The planned
review and due diligence undertaken by the Council’s Treasury Advisors into
potential ESG (Environmental, Social & Corporate Governance) focussed
investments had been completed and a member briefing session was held in August.
Investment into two funds is planned for the 3 rd Quarter of 2021/22. The Council was
also working with its advisors reviewing options to make an early repayment of a
LOBO (Lender Option, Borrower Option) loan and re-finance at a lower rate. After
allowing for the early repayment premium, the restructuring is forecast to make
savings of around £100k per annum and remove the LOBO’s future refinancing risk.
The final decision will be made by the s151 officer in line with the Treasury
Management Strategy.
During discussion the following issues were raised:
•
•

Benchmark rates were provided by the Council’s Treasury Management
advisors using short-term market rates.
Reasons for differences in performance against benchmark are reported to
the Committee and the actual benchmark rate used is kept under review.

RESOLVED that
1) The Treasury Management Report to 31 st March 2021 be noted; and
2) the Treasury Management indicators to 31 st March 2021 be noted.
11

INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE REPORT
The Head of Audit & Assurance Andy Cox presented the report. He confirmed that
all 7 2020/21 audits that had been carried forward into 2021/22 had now been
completed. In terms of this work he brought attention to the Property Service
Charges audit review which had been assigned a Level 2 ‘limited’ Assurance Level.
The key area of concern reported was related to debt management and this was to
be considered by a Workstream of the current Property Review. Internal Audit team
members will be actively involved in the work stream meetings to help develop
systems and the control framework to manage risks.
He explained in addition to the 36 planned audits in the 2021/22 Audit Plan, on which
they were making good progress, there was significant work on grant certification,
anti-fraud work and audit follow-ups. In terms of the follow-up of audits the work
identified that recommendations had been largely implemented.
During discussion the following issues were raised:
•

Adult Social Care Grant Funding Management - had been completed and
given a good assurance level. It was highlighted that a member of the Internal
Audit team had been seconded to help administer the grant allocations. The
Page 4 of 5

•

•

•

report was very positive and the only concern was where money had been
allocated to the Council’s own care homes and that there was evidence to
support the level of funding allocated.
Clean Air Zone – The audit review had just commenced. Councillor Furse
highlighted issues being reported related to residents being incorrectly notified
of charges. The accuracy and robustness of the system was under scrutiny
and the audit would be important to ensure pay as you go charges, penalty
charge notices and exemptions were properly administered. Members agreed
this was high profile in the media and important to the public and a good
understanding of how it was being administered was vital.
The Independent Committee Member asked a question about risk
management and the recent issue of energy security. An update on the
Council position was provided and it was confirmed that most energy usage
was fixed contract price until March 2022 except for street lighting. Changes
were coming and cost would be increasing significantly.
There was a Corporate Risk Management Group to look at the robustness of
risk management of the Council and there would be reports back to the
Committee.

RESOLVED
1) That progress in the delivery of the 2021/22 Annual Audit Assurance Plan be
noted; and
2) that for the Committee’s annual report to Council, the Head of Audit & Assuran ce
will liaise with the Chair before the report was submitted to Council.

The meeting ended at 6.05 pm
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 5 of 5

